RFQ M-OAA-DCHA 09-434 Non-Woven Blankets
Questions from Offerors
For Questions #1-8: Please refer to 22 CFR Part 228 ‘Rules on Source, Origin, and Nationality for Commodities and Services Financed by USAID’ http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_07/22cfr228_07.html  Also reference AIDAR 752.225-70 http://www.usaid.gov/policy/ads/300/aidar.pdf Also reference FAR 52.225-2 http://www.acquisition.gov/far/current/html/52_223_226.html.

The United States is the ‘Country of Origination’ meaning the commodity (non-woven blankets) must be produced in the United States. The ‘source’ of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ countries as defined in 22 CFR Part 228.03(b).
1. Are these subject to Made-in USA/Buy USA made clause, or can they be manufactured in a country outside of United States, such as China?
a. The blankets must be produced in the United States. The components may be sourced from China, as it is not considered a ‘foreign policy restricted’ country.

2. Is the Buy American Act and Free Trade Agreement Act waived for this purchase?
a. Yes. The Buy American Act Certificate is applicable to this procurement. Please reference FAR Clause 52.225-2.
The Free Trade Agreement Act is not applicable to this procurement.
3. Must the Blankets be "Domestically Produced"?  Please indicate the appropriate FAR.
a. Yes. The non-woven blankets must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70.
4. Does the material need to originate in the US or only the manufacture of the blankets?
a. The non-woven blankets must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70.
5. In regards to the Authorized Geographic code 000 being the United States- If the manufacturer is located in the State of Louisiana but has and owns a facility in Canada which is better suited to meet the delivery and production requirements in the solicitation, would this meet the geographic code requirements? Simply put, the product actually being manufactured in Canada but by a company who is headquartered in a Louisiana Hub Zone.
a. The non-woven blankets must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70.
6. If the geographic code requirement cannot be met is it possible to include Canada as an approved country of origin by changing the code to one that includes Canada?
a. The non-woven blankets must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70. Market research has determined there are a sufficient number of American suppliers to have a competitive environment for this procurement.
7. Please be advised that the requirement for the subject blankets cannot be made as specified-i.e. in the United States as substantial transformation requirement are impossible to meet due to the greater levels of outsourcing textiles in our country.  We are a large organization with many resources, there are no mills available to support this need-for anyone.  Please advise.
a. The requirement is not for milled woven blankets. Therefore the source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. The commodity must be produced in the United States. This procurement is fully compliant with all FAR and AIDAR regulations.
8. Shall we quote for overseas made product?
a. The non-woven blankets must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70.

9. Can you clarify the packaging of the blankets, will the bales be floor loaded on the truck or will they be palletized four bales per pallet?
a. The bales will be floor loaded.

10. Can you confirm delivery date for the blankets needed? It's not clear whether you want 40,000 all at once (four truckloads) 21 days after the award.  Please explain this to us.
a. Per RFQ Section 5.0 the entire order shall be available for transport within 21 days after contract award. The shipment shall be coordinated with USAID OFDA Logistics as described in the first paragraph of RFQ Section 5.0.
11. Do you provide the USAID logo right away after awarded?
a. Yes. The USAID logo will be provided electronically in pdf format to the awardee immediately after contract award.
12. Paragraph 4.0 states an image of the USAID logo is attached to the document. I wasn’t able to locate the image, should I look for it somewhere else?
a. The USAID logo is available at http://www.usaid.gov/branding/. Look on the right hand side of the webpage for the text ‘Download Logo Graphics’.
13. You request a reinforced polypropylene cover for the bales.  Since polypropylene melts at 240 degrees we will not be able to heat transfer the logo onto the outside of the bale.  If we can use polyester or possibly polyethylene which would do the same job with a melting temperature of 450 degrees.
a. Please refer to RFQ Section 4.0 paragraph three for marking requirements for the bales. The marking requirement for the bale does not specifically call for a heat transferred logo. The marking requirement requires that ‘the printing on each outer bale shall be indelible or of a non-smudge nature’.
14. We manufacture a bedspread that is 100% polyester, knitted.  It is extremely durable and is easily washed and dried. My question is would our polyester blanket meet your requirement?
a. No. The composition of the Non-Woven Blankets must meet the technical specifications in the Statement of Work, with a minimum 60% wool and maximum 40% synthetic fiber.  The 40% synthetic fiber must be a minimum 20% polyester or nylon and a maximum of 20% acrylic or polypropylene.  All fiber must be virgin fiber.  No post-consumer material shall be permitted.

15. Is this a guaranteed purchase quantity?
a. Yes. This is a guaranteed purchase quantity of 40,000 non-woven blankets.
16. Where/how can I get the standard SF 1449 form for this solicitation?
a. The SF 1449 is available as an attachment on this solicitation’s webpage on FEDBIZOPPS.
17. Should we include shipping costs with our bid?

a. Do not include shipping costs. USAID will pick up the properly packaged blankets from your facility.

18. Who is the current incumbent of this items/project?
a. This is an individual procurement. There is no incumbent for this procurement.
19. Is there a bid history or previous contract price?
a. Offerors may research FEDBIZOPPS for any previous USAID procurements and contract awards for Non-Woven Blankets. Offerors may also request previous contract awards through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).
20. We would respectfully like to request any available procurement history of this blanket; i.e., last purchase date, contractor, units purchased and price ea.
a. Offerors may research FEDBIZOPPS for any previous USAID procurements and contract awards for Non-Woven Blankets. Offerors may also request previous contract awards through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).
21. What is the current value?
a. We do not provide government cost estimates. The ultimate contract value is dependant upon the successful Offerors price per unit.
